

The Scream Zone Costume Contest <u>RULES AND REGULATIONS</u>

Enter IF you DARE!



WHO:

- Open to all United States of America residents.
- All participants must be 18 years or older
- Employees of The Scream Zone (22nd District Agricultural Association /Del Mar Fairgrounds), its families, extended families, subsidiaries, and affiliates *are not eligible*.
- Intoxication, use or possession of any controlled substance, or impolite, discourteous or obscene speech or conduct toward, or in hearing range of, the public or staff by participant or participant's group will be sufficient grounds to terminate your participation in this contest.

<u>WHAT:</u> The Scream Zone Costume Contest – Come and test out your favorite costume for a chance to win a grand prize!

WHEN : Sunday October 13th, 2019 . Gates open at 7pm, contest starts at 8pm.

WHERE: Stage at The Scream Zone compound (under video screen)

HOW:

- Come in your best, scariest, most original, funniest or in a group costume to compete for a grand prize.

-Attire and image, as well as content of costume must be suitable for family viewing/ age appropriate at The Scream Zone Costume Contest.

- Entry into the costume contest does not have an additional cost. Signups will beginning at 7:15pm by the stage.

- In the interest of public safety, masks may not be worn inside the venue except during the costume contest and no props are allowed. Masks will only be allowed during contest and must be returned to your vehicle after judging.

Entry constitutes permission to use participants name, likeness, and performance/costume for future advertising and publicity without additional compensation.

The sole decision for selection rests with The Scream Zone Management. The 22nd D.A.A./The Scream Zone has the right to reject any entrant for any reason at its sole and absolute discretion. By entering this competition, the entrant agrees to accept and be bound by the decisions of the Scream Zone, its sponsors and judges, which are final and binding in all matters. Entrant agrees to be bound by all terms of the official Scream Zone Rules and Regulations.



4 categories and overall best

1st-\$300 for best overall 1st -\$100 scariest costume 1st -\$100 most original costume 1st -\$100 funniest costume 1st -\$100 best group costume

- Contestants/winners are required to fill out a Payee Data/ W9 form.
- All prizes will be awarded to the first name as it appears on the payee data form as completed after the contest. Failure to sign in ink and return the required form at the required time, or provision of false information, may result in disqualification and an alternate winner may be selected. Forms are subject to verification by the Scream Zone and its agents. Formal winner's checks will not be given on the day of the contest.
- Monetary prizes will be payable by a State of California check. All federal, state, and local taxes, when applicable, are the sole responsibility of the winner. The Scream Zone will not pay any winners' taxes.
- If additional prizes are awarded in connection with this contest, there will be no transfer and substitution
 of prizes except as necessary due to availability, in which case a prize of equal or greater value will be
 awarded. If it is necessary to substitute a prize, The Scream Zone reserves the right to give the winner
 a cash substitute determined by the wholesale value of the prize. All winners agree to release The
 Scream Zone and sponsors from all liability regarding prizes won.
- The Scream Zone will use its best efforts to send prizes out in a timely fashion after notification of award. If the winner has not received any portion of prizes within 30 days, and has not responded to The Scream Zone's communication within said 30 day time period following date of the award, The Scream Zone is no longer responsible for delivery of prizes.

For questions and more information, please see the fair website at <u>www.thescreamzone.com</u>, or contact the Special Events Department at <u>mcapunay@sdfair.com</u> or call (858) 792-4259.

